Paper Claim Submission Requirements

CMS 1500, UB-04, and the ADA 2012 Claim Form Tips

June 2021
There are three types of paper claim forms accepted by AHCCCS:

- The UB-04 Claim Form for Institutional Claims
- The CMS 1500 Claim Form for Professional
- The ADA 2012 Claim Form for Dental Claims
<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>CMS 1500 Claim Form Example</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>ADA 2012 Claim Form Example</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>
General Information

Claims for services must be submitted to the AHCCCS Administration on the correct claim form for the type of service being billed.

• NOTE: The preferred method of claims submission remains the **HIPAA-compliant 837D transaction process**.

• If a provider is not set up to perform the 837D transaction process, then submission of a claim via the [AHCCCS Online Provider Portal](#) is the preferred method of claim submission.

For information on how to submit claims using the HIPAA-compliant 837D transaction process or via the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal please refer to Chapter 4, General Billing Rules, of the Fee-For-Service Provider Billing Manual and the appropriate implementation guides.
Basic Formatting for All Claim Form Types

To ensure the successful processing of a paper claim form:

• The printed information must be aligned correctly with the appropriate section/box on the form. If a claim is not aligned correctly, it may cause the OCR system to read the data incorrectly and the claim will reject.

• The preferred font for claims submission is Lucinda Console and the preferred font size is 10.

• Paper claims or copies that contain highlighter or color marks, copy overexposure marks, or dark edges are not legible on the imaging system.

• Liquid paper correction fluid ("White Out") may not be used. Correction tape may not be used.

• Original claim forms must be used for any paper claims submitted to AHCCCS.
  
  ⊳ NOTE: The OCR system cannot read "copies" that are made from the original claim form.
To ensure the successful processing of a paper claim form:

- Claim forms with labels and stamps will not be accepted, as that is considered an alteration of the claim.
  
  **NOTE:** The only exception to this is in regards to stamped provider signatures. Stamped provider signatures will be accepted only in certain fields as shown below:

  - CMS-1500 - Field 31
  - UB-04 - Field 53
  - ADA 2012 - Field 53
Multiple Pages

To ensure the successful processing of a paper claim form with multiple pages:

• Please do not submit double-sided, multiple page claims. Each claim page must be submitted on a separate piece of paper, with the pages numbered (e.g., 1 of 3, 2 of 3, 3 of 3, etc.).

• To ensure that all pages of a multiple-page claim are processed as a single claim, the pages must be numbered.

• Keep all pages together, back-to-back. All pages should be paper-clipped or rubber-banded together. Do not staple.

• Totals should not be carried forward onto each page, and each page can be treated as a single page. The total should be entered on the last page only.
To ensure the successful processing of a paper claim form with *multiple pages (continued)*:

• All service lines must be completed on the first page before proceeding to the second page of the claim. All lines on page 1 **must** be filled in, prior to proceeding to the second page of the claim form.
  
  o CMS 1500 - All lines (1-6) under field 24 (A-J)
  o UB-04 - All lines (1-22) under fields 42-48
  o ADA 2012 - All lines (1-10) under fields 24-31

• Please note that only the required fields on all lines will need to be filled in.
Resubmitting Paper Claims

AHCCCS retains a permanent electronic image of all paper claims submitted, in accordance with state retention record requirements, requiring providers to file clear and legible claim forms.

Claims for services must be legible and submitted on the correct claim form (UB-04, CMS 1500, or ADA 2012) for the type of service(s) billed.

Claims that are not legible or that are not submitted on the correct form will be returned to providers without being processed.

• If a claim is returned, you must resubmit the claim on the correct type of claim form, submit it within the required time frame (following timely filing guidelines) and ensure that it is legible.
Resubmitting Paper Claims

A resubmitted claim form cannot be a black and white copy of the previously submitted claim.

• For example, when using the CMS 1500 Claim Form, the resubmitted claim form must be submitted on a new, red claim form.

Documentation is required when resubmitting claims, even if the documentation was submitted with an earlier version of the claim and the claim number is referenced on the resubmitted claim. **Documentation must be resubmitted.**

• Each claims must stand on its own, as the system is unable to pull documentation from a previously submitted claim. Any documentation submitted with a claim is imaged and linked to the claim.
Resources for Paper Claim Submission

Chapter 4, General Billing Rules, of the IHS/Tribal Provider Billing Manual:


Chapter 5, Claim Form Requirements, of the IHS/Tribal Provider Billing Manual:

- [https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/IHS-TribalManual/IHS-Chap05ClmFormRequire.pdf](https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/Downloads/IHS-TribalManual/IHS-Chap05ClmFormRequire.pdf)

Claims Clues articles can be found on the AHCCCS website at:

- [https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/RatesAndBilling/FFS/claimsclues.html](https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/RatesAndBilling/FFS/claimsclues.html)
DFSM Provider Education and Training Unit
DFSM Provider Training

The DFSM Provider Education and Training Unit can assist providers with the following:

• How to submit and status claims or prior authorization requests through the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal (FFS programs, including AIHP, TRBHAs and Tribal ALTCS).

• Submission of documentation using the Transaction Insight Portal (i.e. the AHCCCS Daily Trip report, requested medical records, etc.).

Additionally, the DFSM Provider Training unit offers trainings with informational updates to program changes, system updates, and changes to the AHCCCS policy, AHCCCS guides and manuals.
Education and Training Questions?

The DFSM Provider Education and Training Unit does not instruct providers on how to code or bill for a particular service.

For additional information on rates and coding please follow the below guidelines:

• Rates - Questions on AHCCCS FFS rates should be directed to the rates team at FFSRates@azahcccs.gov
• Coding - Questions on AHCCCS Coding should be directed to the coding team at CodingPolicyQuestions@azahcccs.gov
  o NOTE: The Coding team cannot instruct providers on how to code or bill for a particular service. Those questions should be directed to the provider’s professional coder/biller.
• ACC Plan Claims - Questions regarding the submission of claims to an AHCCCS Complete Care (ACC) Health Plan should be directed to the appropriate ACC Health Plan.

The DFSM Provider Training Team can be reached at ProviderTrainingFFS@azahcccs.gov
Technical Questions?

For technical assistance with the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal, please call:

- AHCCCS ISD Customer Support Desk at 602-417-4451 or ISDCustomerSupport@azahcccs.gov
Claims Questions?

For claims questions that cannot be resolved on the portal, please outreach the Claims Customer Service team at:

- Phone: (602) 417-7670 – Select Option 4
- From: Monday – Friday from 7:30am – 4:00pm (Phoenix Time).

The Claims Customer Service team can assist with the following items:

- Details regarding a claim status that cannot be answered on the AHCCCS Online Provider Portal;
- Providing denial codes and general information regarding denied claims; and
- Providing general information about approved and pended claims.

**NOTE:** Providers should not call the Claims Customer Service team if they have questions on rates, CPT/HCPCS codes and modifiers, billing questions, the address a check was mailed to, and payment details for approved claims.
Policy Information

AHCCCS FFS Provider Billing Manual:
•  https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/RatesAndBilling/FFS/providermanual.html

AHCCCS IHS/Tribal Provider Billing Manual:
•  https://www.azahcccs.gov/PlansProviders/RatesAndBilling/ProviderManuals/IHSTribalBillingManual.html

AHCCCS Medical Policy Manual
•  https://www.azahcccs.gov/shared/MedicalPolicyManual/
Thank You.